

The West Bengal Power Development Corporation Limited

(A Government of West Bengal Enterprise) Bidyut Unnayan Bhaban 3/C, LA-Block, Sector-III, Bidhannagar, Kolkata-700098

NIT No. WBPDCL/Tend-Adv/PR/12-13/202/Corp

Date: 13.03.2013

Sealed tenders in prescribed form are invited from the bona fide, interested, resourceful and experienced agencies for the work "Evacuation of settled ash from the ash pond no. 2 in eco-friendly manner at Santaldih Thermal Power Station,Purulia" under The West Bengal Power Development Corporation Limited (The WBPDCL) in three steps bid system.

Step- I : Deposition of requisite amount of Earnest Money.

Step- II : Submission of documents as per the following requirement :-

- a) Valid I.T & S.T., Service Tax Registration, Professional Tax Clearance, Certificates, Provident Fund A/c No. etc.
- b) Credential of excavation, transportation and disposal of settled ash/ earth/river sand etc., directly under the Government/ Quasi Govt. organization / Power Plant during the period of last five years in the following manner :-
 - In single order \rightarrow Executed volume not less than 4 (four) lakh cu.m.
 - In two orders \rightarrow Executed volume not less than 2 (two) lakh cu.m. in each order.
 - The completion certificate shall clearly indicate the main work order and the value of work, scheduled and actual time of completion and must mention about the successful completion of the entire work.
- c) Average annual turnover in last three financial years (viz. year 2009-10,2010-11, 2011-12) Rs.4 (four) Crore.
- d) Average net worth in last three financial years Rs.1.5 (one point five) Crore.
- e) Audited balance sheet for last three consecutive years.

Step- III : Price Bid.

Job Description:

i) Excavation of settled ash $[6(six) \text{ lakh m}^3]$ from the ash pond at Santaldih Thermal Power Station , Dist. Purulia, West Bengal and transportation, disposal of the same in eco-friendly manner beyond10KM / 20KM radius in land /Coal Mines to be arranged by the agency itself.

Time of Completion: 6 (six) months from the date of placement of Letter of Award.

Earnest Money Deposit: Rs.8, 00,000.00 (Rupees eight lakh only) in the form of Demand Draft or Bank Guarantee, valid for six months (Format of BG is available in the GCC) in favour of "THE WEST BENGAL POWER DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED" drawn on /issued by any Nationalized/Scheduled Bank, Kolkata .The requisite amount of earnest money shall be deposited along with tender papers in a separate sealed envelope. No tender will be entertained without Earnest Money.

Cost of Tender Paper: Rs.3000.00 (Rupees three thousand only) in cash only (Non refundable).



(A Government of West Bengal Enterprise) Bidyut Unnayan Bhaban 3/C, LA-Block, Sector-III, Bidhannagar, Kolkata-700098

Sale of Tender Paper: On and from 18.03.2013 to 25.03.2013 between 11.00 hrs. to 15.00 hrs. on all working days (except Saturday / Holiday).

Last date of submission of tender papers: Upto 14-00 hrs. on 08.04.2013 and Tender papers will be opened at 15-00 hrs. on the same date in presence of the participating bidders.

The Step-II bid of the sealed tenders of the parties who have deposited the requisite amount of Earnest Money in Step-I bid, will be opened on the date mentioned above. After finalization of the Step-II bid i.e. fulfilment of the qualification requirement & the Techno-Commercial part, the Step-III Bid i.e. Price Part of the eligible bidders will be opened subsequently at a later date with intimation to only successful bidders. All tenders including its various steps shall be opened in presence of attending bidders.

Tender document can be obtained on written request to the Deputy General Manager (Civil), Corporate Office, WBPDCL, Kolkata - 700098, on the dates as mentioned above after depositing the cost of tender documents at Corporate cash office.

The Corporation reserves the right to accept / cancel any or all the tenders or to split the work without assigning any reason whatsoever. The WBPDCL does not bind itself to accept the lowest tender and qualification of bidder will be adjudged as per sole discretion of WBPDCL authority. The validity of tender will remain effective for 6 (Six) months from the date of opening of Price Bid of tender. All other details will be available in the tender document.

Sd/-(A.K.Ghoshal) Director (Projects) WBPDCL